DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

**2020-00021** RECEIVED: 01/22/20 FILED: 01/22/20 FINAL: 07/07/20 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE: 07/22/20

**CASE CODE** 

Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment

**UTILITIES:** 

Farmdale Water District

## **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

10/08/21 POST CASE: Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel 07/07/21 POST CASE: Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Annual Progress Report 07/07/20 Final Order Entered: 1. The findings contained in the Staff Report are adopted and incorp

Final Order Entered: 1. The findings contained in the Staff Report are adopted and incorporated by reference into this Order as if fully set out herein. 2. The rates originally proposed by Farmdale District are denied. 3. The rates set forth in the Appendix to this Order are approved for services rendered by Farmdale District on and after the date of this Order. 4. The Commission shall open a separate proceeding, Case No. 2020-00217 to monitor the surcharge proceeds collection and expenses, subject to the following conditions: a. Within 120 days of the date of this Order, Farmdale District shall file with the Commission a qualified infrastructure improvement plan, including a comprehensive unaccounted-for water loss reduction plan that establishes priorities and a time schedule for eliminating each source of unaccounted-for water loss and provides a detailed spending plan for the proceeds of a surcharge. b. Farmdale District shall deposit surcharge collections in a separate interest-bearing account. c. On the fifteenth day of each month for 48 months from the date of this Order or until all surcharge proceeds are expended, Farmdale District shall file with the Commission a monthly activity report that includes a statement of monthly surcharge billings and collections; a monthly surcharge bank statement; a list of each payment from the account, its payee,

and a description of the purpose; and invoices supporting each payment.

06/12/20 Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Notice of Filing of Affidavit of Publication and Tear Sheet Order Entered: 1. Within 14 days from the date of this Order, Farmdale District shall publish a one-time notice following the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5. The customer notice shall be

formatted as set forth in the Appendix to this Order. 2. Farmdale District shall provide proof of publication of the notice to the Commission no later than June 10, 2020. 3. Any motion to intervene based on Farmdale District's acceptance of the revenue requirement proposed in the Staff Report shall be filed within 20 days of the date of publication of gustamer notice.

shall be filed within 30 days of the date of publication of customer notice.

05/01/20 Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Comments in Response to Staff Report

04/27/20 Notice of Filing Staff Report

04/13/20 Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Motion for Surcharge

03/25/20 Katelyn L. Brown Farmdale Water District Response of Farmdale Water District to Commission Staffs

First Request for Information

03/24/20 Order Entered: 1. Farmdale District's motion to convert this proceeding to an electronic case is

granted. 2. Electronic filing procedures shall be followed pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for all filings in this case. 3. Parties shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's electronic Filing System. 4. Pursuant to the March 16, 2020 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, parties shall not file an original paper copy of any documents in this proceeding until further order of the Commission. Upon an order lifting the current state of emergency, parties shall file original paper copies of electronic documents filed in this proceeding within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency. 5. The style of this case is revised to read, "Electronic Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Farmdale Water

District."

03/24/20 Farmdale Water District Response to Commission Staff First Request for Information

03/20/20 Farmdale Water District Entry Of Appearance and Petition to Convert the Case to Electronic

03/18/20 Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Farmdale Water District

Order Entered: 1. No later than April 30, 2020, Commission Staff (Staff) shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a written report (Staff Report) containing its findings regarding Farmdale District's requested rate adjustment. 2. No later than 14 days after the date of the filing of the Staff Report, each party of record shall file with the Commission: a. Its written comments on and any objections to the findings contained in the Staff Report; and b. Any additional evidence for the

Commission to consider. 3. If Staff finds that Farmdale District's financial condition supports a higher rate than Farmdale District proposes or the assessment of an additional rate or charge not proposed in the Application, Farmdale District shall also state in its written response to the Staff Report its position on whether the Commission should authorize the assessment of the higher rate or the additional rate

## DOC11R

## **Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission**

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 05, 2025

or charge. 4. If Staff finds that changes should be made to the manner in which Farmdale District accounts for the depreciation of Farmdale District's assets, Farmdale District shall also state in its written response to the Staff Report its position on whether the Commission should require Farmdale District to implement the proposed change for accounting purposes. 5. A party's failure to file written objections to a finding contained in Staff Report within 14 days after the filing of the Staff Report shall be deemed a waiver of all objections to that finding.

01/27/20 No deficiency letter

01/22/20 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing

01/22/20 Farmdale Water District Application for an Alternative Rate Adjustment

Total Number of Cases: 1